Liberty Township Board of Supervisors, Adams County, PA
39 Topper Road, Fairfield, PA 17320
April 1, 2025, Board of Supervisors Meeting Minutes

The Board of Supervisors of Liberty Township, Adams County met Tuesday, April 1, 2025, at 6PM at the Township Municipal Building located at 39
Topper Road, Fairfield, PA 17320. The meeting was streamed live on Liberty Township’s YouTube Channel.

Present: Chairman Walter Barlow, Vice Chairman Robert Keilholtz, Supervisor Christopher Hill (by phone), Solicitor Bruce Crelin, and
Secretary/Treasurer Wendy Peck.

Public Comments:

o Bob Jackson introduced Mike Higgins, Mid-Atlantic Soaring Association President. Mr. Higgins is a 26-year member, 3rd term president. Mr.
Higgins said he would be happy to continue to support the Township. Mr. Barlow spoke to him about National Night Out and how Liberty Township
joined forces with Carroll Valley in years past, but this year we would like to host our own event at MASA. Higgins stated that he would put National
Night Out on the MASA board meeting on Saturday, April 5 at 9a.m., and he invited the Board of Supervisors and Chief DeWitt to attend the meeting
to further discuss hosting National Night Out.

o Chad Fogle, Captain of Fairfield Fire Department and Diane Ratliff, Membership Secretary were present. Mr. Fogle asked about the Fire donation
in December. He asked about call volume and how the donation amounts were calculated. He questioned if EMS was included. Mr. Barlow
addressed his comments and stated that Liberty previously sent a to donation to AREMS, and they returned the donation.

Supervisor Comments:

o Mr. Barlow: Thanked Mr. Keilholtz for cleaning up the vegetation along Topper Road.

e  Mr. Keilholtz: Thanked Mr. Barlow and Bruce Pecher for tearing down the old building and cleaning up the area.
s Mr. Hill: None.

Minutes: Mr. Keilholtz moved to accept the minutes of the March 4 reqular meeting. Mr. Barlow seconded the motion. All voted yes, and the
motion passed.

LIBERTY TOWNSHIP, ADAMS COUNTY -~ TREASURER'S REPORT -As of March 28, 2025
ACNB Gen Oper $100,378.44 PLGIT Liquid Fuels $112,856.72
PLGIT Gen Res $467,760.40 ACNB Escrow $41,970.12
PLGIT Cap Res $146,756.36
$714,895.20
Type Date Num Name Memo Pd Amt Balance
01.100 - GEN OPER & PAYROLL - ACNB (Checking Account) $ 70,264.13
JE 2/12/2025 | 2025-01 Adj for lost paycheck $ 87.78 $ 70,351.91
Deposit 2/28/2025 Interest $ 4.09 $ 70,268.22
Deposit 3/5/2025 Deposit $ 294 .33 $ 70,562.55
Check 3/6/2025 | ACH BMO Harris | PLGIT CREDIT ACCOUNT $ (590.78) $ 69,971.77
Check 3/6/2025 | 13738 Total Tech | Invoice 11750 $ (550.00) $ 69,421.77
Check 3/6/2025 | 13739 LEAF 100-4990181~002 $ (98.00) $ 69,323.77
Check 3/10/2025 | ACH ACNB Payroll - Direct Deposi S (27.50) $ 69,296.27
Deposit 3/10/2025 Deposit S 150.00 $ 69,446.27
Check 3/11/2025 | 13740 DPM 23029 $ (8,630.93) $ 60,815.34
Check 3/11/2025 | 13741 Galls Account 1002673858 8 (462.95) $ 60,352.39
Check 3/11/2025 | 13742 Eastman CLIENT 68208 $ (385.00) $ 59,967.39
Check 3/11/2025 | 13743 KPI 10405 $ (1,464.50) $ 58,502.89
Check 3/11/2025 | 13744 PMCA 1497186/2025-0685CD-ADA $ (2,159.50) S 56,343.39
Check 3/11/2025 | 13745 Wetzels 912022 $ (75.00) $ 56,268.39
Check 3/11/2025 | 13746 Comcast Ca | 8993110110006912 S (222.70) $ 56,045.69
Check 3/11/2025 | 13747 Rerc Ener Cust 59990 $ (735.88) $ 55,309.81
Check 3/11/2025 | 13748 Mason's Pr | Invoice 024264 S (436.26) $ 54,873.55
Check 3/11/2025 | 13749 PSATS 168473~H5F9 S (70.00) $ 54,803.55
Deposit 3/11/2025 Deposit $ 12,216.94 $ 67,020.49
PA Dept.
Liability | 3/12/2025 | ACH of Revenue | 1641 9699 $ (287.94) $ 66,732.55
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Deposit 3/12/2025 Deposit $ 2,212.71 S 68,945.26
Paycheck 3/13/2025 | 13750 Barlow, W S (1,365.17) S 67,580.09
Paycheck 3/13/2025 | ACH Boehs, D S (324.55) $ 67,255.54
Paycheck 3/13/2025 | ACH De Witt, T $ (2,007.09) S 65,248.49
Paycheck 3/13/2025 | ACH Ilko, Jess $ (1,071.69) $ 64,176.80
Paycheck 3/13/2025 | 13751 Keilholtz, S (166.41) $ 64,010.39
Paycheck 3/13/2025 | ACH Morris, Ry S (276.106) $ 63,734.23
Paycheck 3/13/2025 | 13752 Pecher, Br S (374.44) $ 63,359.79
Paycheck 3/13/2025 | ACH Peck, Wend $ (1,503.95) $ 61,855.84
Paycheck 3/13/2025 | ACH Ilko {Tax S (38.86) $ 61,816.98
Paycheck 3/13/2025 | ACH Hassinger, S (279.15) S 61,537.83
Liability 3/14/2025 | ACH IRS 23-21109%4¢ S (2,093.94) $ 59,443.89
Deposit 3/18/2025 Deposit $ 28,890.87 S 88,334.76
Deposit 3/19/2025 Deposit $ 2,706.29 $ 91,041.05
Deposit 3/20/2025 Deposit $ 15,309.26 $106,350.31
Deposit 3/20/2025 Deposit S 7,154.70 $113,505.01
Check 3/24/2025 | 13753 Wetzels Se | 91203 S (75.00) $113,430.01
Check 3/24/2025 | 13754 Shealers S | 37230 37231 S (120.00) $113,310.01
Check 3/24/2025 | 13755 West Penn 14105001009711 $ (430.83) $112,879.18
Check 3/24/2025 | 13756 Hull Elect | Invoice 8418 S (1,230.00) $111,649.18
Check 3/24/2025 | 13757 Gett Times | Cust 159232/Advertiser $ (266.00) $111,383.18
Liability 3/24/2025 | 13758 SecBenefit | 610257 S (317.62) $111,065.56
Check 3/24/2025 | 13759 Verizon Wi | Acct 621280772-00001 S (174.83) $110,890.73
Check 3/24/2025 | 13760 Doceo LTO03 Contract C15840-01 S (171.00) $110,719.73
Check 3/24/2025 | 13761 Comcast-Ph | 901156234 $ (268.80) $110,450.93
Check 3/24/2025 | 13762 Adams Cty Excel File of Real Esta 3 (9.74) $110,441.19
Check 3/24/2025 | 13763 SEK&Co. Invoice 257593 $ (2,275.00) $108,166.19
Check 3/24/2025 | 13764 Lowes 98004701524 S (164.93) $108,001.26
Check 3/24/2025 | 13765 Aero Energ | Cust 59990 S (9.74) $107,991.52
Check 3/24/2025 | 13767 Russellvil | Balance for Hoop Build ${(10,940.00) $ 97,051.52
Check 3/24/2025 | 13768 DataWorks Invoice 25-200 $ (360.50) $ 96,691.02
Check 3/24/2025 | 13769 Galls Account 1002673858 $ (137.98) $ 96,553.04
Check 3/24/2025 | 13770 Comcast Ca | 8993110110006912 S (251.03) $ 96,302.01
Deposit 3/24/2025 Deposit $ 15,938.44 $112,240.45
Paycheck 3/27/2025 {13771 Barlow, Wa $ (1,293.58) $110,946.87
Paycheck 3/27/2025 | ACH Boehs, Don S (285.41) $110,661.46
Paycheck 3/27/2025 | ACH De Witt, T $ (2,253.36) $108,408.10
Paycheck 3/27/2025 | ACH Hassinger, S (184.25) $108,223.85
Paycheck 3/27/2025 | ACH Tlko {Tax S (427.31) $107,796.54
Paycheck 3/27/2025 | ACH Ilko, Jess $ (1,067.42) $106,729.12
Paycheck 3/27/2025 | 13772 Keilholtz, $ (779.83) $105,949.29
Paycheck 3/27/2025 | ACH Morris, Ry $ (240.07) $105,709.22
Paycheck 3/27/2025 | 13773 Pecher, Br $ (601.14) $105,108.08
Paycheck 3/27/2025 | ACH Peck, Wend $ (1,503.94) $103,0604.14
Paycheck 3/27/2025 | 13774 Barlow, Wa $ (87.78) $103,516.36
Paycheck 3/27/2025 | ACH Hill, Chri $ (87.58) $103,428.78
Paycheck 3/27/2025 | 13775 Keilholtz, $ (87.78) $103,341.00
Paycheck 3/27/2025 | ACH Ruppert {P S (43.78) $103,297.22
Liability 3/28/2025 | ACH IRS 23-21109%4¢6 $ (2,570.86) $100,726.36
Liability 3/28/2025 | ACH PA Dep Rev | 1641 9699 S (347.92) $100,378.44
Total 01.100 ' GEN OPER & PAYROLL - ACNB (Checking Account) $ 30,202.09 $100,378.44
| | | |
100.00 - PLIGT State $117,551.11
Deposit | 2/28/2025 | | | Interest S 386.42 | $117,937.53
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Check 3/24/2025 | 814 Aero Energ | 59990 $ (1,273.30) $116,664.23
Check 3/24/2025 | 815 Fost Wine ACCOUNT NO. LIBER0O3 $ {173.64) $116,490.59
Check 3/24/2025 | 816 New Enterp | Acct 93038 S (167.40) $116,323.19
Check 3/24/2025 | 817 Harrington | Invoice 210515 $ (66.44) $116,256.75
Check 3/24/2025 | 818 J&J Motor Inv 8947/9021/9082 $ (902.04) $115,354.71
Check 3/24/2025 | 819 SGI 90122718/90124461/90126 $ (2,497.99) $112,856.72
Total 100.00 * PLIGT State $ (4,694.39) $112,856.72
| | | |
10.100 - Liberty Township Escrow $ 41,970.12
| l | | NO ACTIVITY $ 41,970.12
Total 10.100 - Liberty Township Escrow $ - $ 41,970.12
| | |
95.100 - PLGIT Gen Reserve Fund $491,118.39
ACH 2/28/2025 GEN FUND TRANSFER $(25,000.00) $466,118.39
Deposit 2/28/2025 INTEREST Deposit $ 1,642.01 $467,760.40
Total 95.100 ' PLGIT Gen Reserve Fund $(23,357.99) $467,760.40
30.101 - PLIGIT Capital Reserve Fund $146,251.80
12/28/202
Deposit 5 INTEREST Deposit $ 504.56 $146,756.36
Total 30.101 - PLIGIT Capital Reserve Fund $ 504.56 $146,756. 36
|
01.105 -+ PLGIT Credit Card
105.01 - BARLOW
Charge 45722 ACH Municibid Fee Assistant Desk S 14.40 $ 14.40
Charge 45722 ACH U.S.P.S. DEP Mailing- $ 11.50 $ 25.90
Check 45722 ACH BMO Harris | Ending on 02/27/2025- S (25.90) S -
105.02 - DEWITT, T
Advanced
Charge 45722 ACH Auto Parts | PD Cargo Bar-Car 32-1 $ 35.99 $ 35.99
Charge 45722 ACH Sheetz Gas-Vehicle 32-3 $ 54.69 S 90.68
Charge 45722 ACH Sheetz Gas-Vehicle 32-1 $ 27.73 S 118.41
Charge 45722 ACH Sheetz Gas-Vehicle 32-1 $ 31.57 $ 149.98
Charge 45722 ACH Amazon Uniform Pins-Chief S 13.59 $ 163.57
Charge 45722 ACH Rmazon Pins, Desk Mount, Batte | $ 369.24 $ 532.81
Charge 3/6/2025 | ACH Amazon Credit Return pins $ (21.28) $ 511.53
Charge 3/6/2025 L-TRON Cor | Magnetic Mount Police $ 53.35 $ 564.88
Check 3/6/2025 | ACH BMO Harris | Ending on 02/27/2025- $ (564.88) S -
105.03 * PECK, W
Charge 3/6/2025 SUPPORTPDF | PDF subscription s 2.00 $ 2.00
Charge 3/6/2025 SUPPORTPDF | credit S (2.00) S -

Mr. Hill moved for acceptance of the March Treasurer’s report. Mr. Keilholtz seconded the motion. All voted yes, and the motion passed.

Expenses/Payroll: Mr. Keilholtz moved for retroactive approval of the 3/5/2025-4/1/2025 expenses. Mr. Hill seconded the motion. All voted
yes, and the motion passed. Mr. Barlow moved for retroactive approval of the 2/23/2025-3/8/2025 payroll. Mr. Keilholtz seconded the motion.
All voted yes, and the motion passed. Mr. Barlow moved for retroactive approval of the 3/9/2025-3/22/2025 payroll. Mr. Keilholtz seconded the
motion. All voted yes, and the motion passed.

Police Department Report — Chief, Terry DeWitt, was absent from the meeting due to training.

e A Request for Approval was made to participate in the BVP Grant application process. After a discussion of how many vests were needed and how
long they last, Mr. Keilholtz made a motion to approve participating in the BVP Grant application process on the condition of speaking to
Chief DeWitt for clairification. Mr. Hill seconded the motion. All voted yes, and the motion passed.
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o A Request for Approval was made to use the PLGIT card for Police Car washes monthly. After a discussion on how many car washes would be
allotted per month at the cost of $30 and how a previous power washer was bought to wash police cars, but was never used, Mr. Keilholtz made a
motion to approve use of PLGIT card for Police Car washes monthly on the condition of speaking to Chief DeWitt to ensure the program
is actually used. Mr. Hill seconded the motion. All voted yes, and the motion passed.

Zoning Officer’s Report — Mr. Barlow reported that three zoning permits were issued for a total of $300. Mr. Barlow also stated that the Rist Trail
Stormwater Violation Appeal hearings were held, and that some properties are coming into compliance while others are still in the 30 day appeal period
before enforcement.

Roadmaster Report - Mr. Barlow reported that in the month of March the Road Department used 31.6 gallons of gas, 80 gallons of off-road diesel and
drove 791 miles. He reported that township employees would be participating in the CPR class on April 9t at Hamiltonban Township. He stated that he
has an appointment with Russell Standard for work on Orchard Road. New Enterprise will also provide a price. Mr. Barlow spoke to Deb Musselman
about the Dirt and Gravel Road program for Girl Scout Road. He is working with the Adams County Commissioners on funding opportunities to repair the
Old Waynesboro Bridge. He stated that if funding cannot be obtained, the township may need to close the bridge. Mr. Keilholtz asked Mr. Barlow if he
had any upcoming projects for the Road Crew. Mr. Barlow stated that the supervisors need to ride around and look at shoulder work, pipe inspections
and address dead tree issues.

Planning Commission Report: Rich Luquette requested a joint meeting with the Board of Supervisors to review the current Liberty Township
Ordinances. Mr. Barlow stated that he collected information from other townships and will pass it on to the Planning Commission. There was a discussion
about having a public joint Planning Commission meeting and inviting the Zoning Officer to give feedback. A lengthy discussion was held between the
supervisors and Mr. Barlow reiterated that we need to address cleaning up old ordinances before we implement new ordinances. Mr. Barlow stated that
proper inspections and permits must be granted for short term rentals, accessory apartments and multi-generation houses.

e The Board of Supervisors spoke to Beatrice Bowman who requested to join the Planning Commission. They thanked her for her willingness to
serve. Mr. Hill made a motion to Appoint Beatrice Bowman to the Planning Commission. Mr. Barlow seconded the motion. All voted yes,
and the motion passed.

e The Board reviewed the Updated Land Development Plan for Jesus, Mary and Joseph Liberty/Hamiltonban 25C15-0085---000. Rich Luquette stated
that the Planning Commission reviewed the plan and recommends that the Supervisors grant conditional approval of the plan based on satisfying all
comments listed in the March 5, 2025 Review letter from the Township Engineer KPI. Alpha Engineering was present and commented on the history
of the plan and the changes from 2014 until now. Mr. Keilholtz made a comment on this being a final plan. Mr. Barlow made a motion to accept
the plan on the condition that all comments listed in the March 5, 2025 Review letter from the Township Engineer KPI be addressed and
the plan being approved and signed by Hamiltonban Township. Mr. Hill seconded the motion. All voted yes, and the motion passed.

e Mr. Barlow commented on updates from the Zoning Ordinance and SALDO.

e |twas noted that ACOPD is currently scheduling a meeting with the area municipalities to begin updating the Southwest Adams Joint
Comprehensive Plan.

Secretary/Treasurer: Reported that the initial trash contract renewal bid planning process meeting took place to update the bid documents and discuss
the process. A plan was made to have the documents ready for the Board to review in August, with the bidding to take place at the end of 2025 for an
April 2026 contract.

Old Business: None

Public Comments on New Business Items: None

New Business:

e Mr. Hill made a motion to Agree to Participate in the Adams County Hazard Mitigation Plan, Mr. Keilholtz seconded the motion. All voted
yes, and the motion passed.

e HVAC Upgrades were discussed, and the matter was tabled.

With no further business, at 7:16PM, Mr. Barlow made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Mr. Keilholtz seconded the motion. All voted yes, and
the motion passed. The next meeting of the Board of Supervisors is scheduled for Tuesday, May 6, 2025, at 6 PM, located at the Township Municipal
Building.

Respectfully submitted,

Wy G

Wendy Pack, Secretary/Treasurer



